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This Community Service Plan is submitted by the hospitals that comprise the 
Continuum Health Partners, Inc. network:  Beth Israel Medical Center, St. Luke’s-
Roosevelt Hospital Center and The Long Island College Hospital (collectively, the 
“Continuum Hospitals”).  (The fourth hospital in the Continuum system, The New 
York Eye and Ear Infirmary, has submitted its annual report separately.)  The 
Continuum Hospitals are proud of, and continue to affirm, their long-standing 
tradition of listening and responding to the health care needs of the communities 
that they serve.   
  
  
IntroductionIntroduction  

In January of 1997, Beth Israel Medical Center and St. Luke’s-Roosevelt Hospital 
Center joined to form Continuum Health Partners, Inc.   This entity became the parent 
corporation of each hospital, while each hospital continued its separate corporate identity.  Both 
institutions had well over a century of providing care to New York’s poor and elderly, and an 
active tradition of community involvement, responsiveness to community needs and 
commitment to the improved health of the communities they served.  Through the Continuum 
relationship, each hospital retained its own identity, its own governance structure, and its own 
unique relationship with its communities and its own financial independence.  However, the 
relationship allowed the hospitals to work together in areas of mutual benefit, such as 
purchasing, human resource management, marketing and public affairs, government and 
community affairs, managed care contracting and information systems.  It also, however, 
allowed each hospital to retain its unique and separate qualities, with separate clinical 
leadership.  The dynamic, vibrant and community-based characteristics of each hospital were 
successfully retained within the relationship, distinguishing the Continuum Hospitals from many 
of their counterparts.  
  
In May of 1998, another distinguished institution, The Long Island College Hospital, 
became a Continuum Hospital.  Having served Brooklyn for over 150 years, LICH has had a 
special commitment to providing accessible and high quality health care to the poor and 
underserved.   
  
In September of 1999, The New York Eye and Ear Infirmary — a specialty institution with a 
proud 189 year tradition of service to the Lower East Side of Manhattan, became the newest 
member of the Continuum network.   
 
This report describes the role of each Continuum Hospital individually, and also reflects their 
unified activities and strategy as an integrated health care system.  
  



 

 2

 
Recognition  Of  The  Unique  Role  Of  Continuum  HospitalsRecognition Of The Unique Role Of Continuum Hospitals  

The Continuum Hospitals are distinguished by the extraordinary degree to which they provide 
uncompensated care to their communities and serve as hospitals for New York’s poor and 
elderly.  Each hospital has long been recognized for its role as a “safety net" hospital that 
serves a disproportionate number of Medicaid, low-income elderly and uninsured patients, and 
is distinguished by a similar inpatient payor mix that is over 60% Medicaid, Medicare and 
uninsured patients.  As a group, the four Continuum Hospitals account for approximately 8% of 
the State’s Medicaid hospital expenditures.   
  
Notwithstanding the extraordinary financial pressures faced by all NY hospitals, the Continuum 
Hospitals continue to expand basic services and provide health education and outreach.  The 
Continuum Hospitals offer a wide array of hospital-sponsored community health education and 
screening events.  The community is notified of these events and screenings by various means 
– mailings, advertising in local newspapers, flyers, and through mailings of various NYC 
Community Boards, etc.  Most of these are free to those we serve.  In addition, Continuum 
generates an extraordinarily well-used health website — www.chpnyc.org — offering on-line 
health education and physician referral.  In 2008, 2,555,072 visitors browsed the 
Continuum website.  The Continuum Hospitals provide multi-lingual educational materials for 
their patients and communities and markets their services in New York’s diverse ethnic 
communities.   

http://www.chpnyc.org/
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BBeetthh  IIssrraaeell  MMeeddiiccaall  CCeenntteerr  

 

Overview  Overview   

Beth Israel Medical Center (BIMC) was founded in 1889 to serve the immigrant Jewish 
community on the Lower East Side of Manhattan.  Today, it has grown to be a major provider 
of primary and tertiary care with locations in both Manhattan and Brooklyn.  It is composed of 
the Milton and Carroll Petrie Division located at 16th Street and First Avenue in Manhattan and 
the Kings Highway Division located at 3201 Kings Highway in Brooklyn.  BIMC is also a major 
academic medical center and a University Hospital and Manhattan campus for the Albert 
Einstein College of Medicine. The Medical Center also operates the Phillips Beth Israel School of 
Nursing, a fully accredited two-year nursing school.   
  
In addition to the two in-patient hospital sites, the Beth Israel Health Care system includes: the 
Phillips Ambulatory Care Center (PACC) on Union Square, a state-of-the-art primary and 
specialty care ambulatory care center; the Robert Mapplethorpe Residential Treatment Facility, 
with 28 beds adjacent to the main Medical Center campus; the Continuum Hospice Program 
and the Jacob Perlow Hospice with its Medical-Center based Leo and Rachel Sussman inpatient 
unit; The Beth Israel Medical Group (formerly known as DOCS), a series of primary and 
specialty care centers; the Phillips Family Practice Sidney Hillman Center; Max Meltzer Health 
Center; the Japanese Medical Practice and the Kings Highway SurgiCenter in Brooklyn, as well 
as other clinical affiliations and arrangements.   
  
The Medical Center also has close ties with several primary care providers and freestanding 
clinics including the Institute for Urban Family Health, ODA Primary Care Health Center, Inc., 
Betances Health Unit, Inc., Ryan/Nena Community Health Center, Callen-Lorde Health Center   
and the Chinatown Health Clinic.  In addition, the hospital (and its designee), serve on the 
Boards of the Manhattan Chamber of Commerce, the Union Square Partnership, The Brooklyn 
Chamber of Commerce, Lower Manhattan Health Care Coalition, and the Greater Southern 
Brooklyn Health Coalition.  
 

MMiissssiioonn  SSttaatteemmeenntt  

Since its founding, 120 years ago, as a medical dispensary to meet the needs of the 
impoverished and underserved Jewish community of the Lower East Side, Beth Israel Medical 
Center has been committed to the care of persons of all races, religions and creeds.  Now a 
major provider of a full range of primary, secondary and highly specialized tertiary health care 
services, the Medical Center remains proud of its heritage and reaffirms the original mission of 
Beth Israel Medical Center:  to provide the highest quality patient care, with compassion and 
with concern for patient well-being. 

To this end, we pledge to continue to maintain the highest standards of professionalism and 
dedication, and to provide training of the highest caliber for physicians, nurses and other health  
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care professionals.  We remain committed to attract and retain outstanding staff at all levels, 
and to seek innovative and cost effective ways to deliver the finest quality health care services. 
 

Primary  Service  AreaPrimary Service Area  

Determined by 2008 inpatient discharges excluding normal births. 

 

Petrie Division 

YEAR ZIP CODE ZIP CODE DESCRIPTION CASES LOS % Cumulative
2008 10002 UN SQ-L EAST SIDE 4,415 26,356 11.42% 11.4% 
2008 10009 UN SQ-L EAST SIDE 4,274 25,213 11.05% 22.5% 
2008 10003 UN SQ-L EAST SIDE 2,231 14,556 5.77% 28.2% 
2008 11211 GRNPT-WILLIAMSBURG 1,517 7,853 3.92% 32.2% 
2008 11206 GRNPT-WILLIAMSBURG 963 4,743 2.49% 34.7% 
2008 10010 GRAM PK-MURRAY HLL 665 4,950 1.72% 36.4% 
2008 10011 CHELSEA-CLINTON 589 3,482 1.52% 37.9% 
2008 10016 GRAM PK-MURRAY HLL 535 3,479 1.38% 39.3% 
2008 10001 CHELSEA-CLINTON 482 2,429 1.25% 40.5% 
2008 11221 BEDSTUY-CROWN HTS 421 1,889 1.09% 41.6% 
2008 11385 RIDGEWOOD-FOREST H 397 1,651 1.03% 42.6% 
2008 11214 BENSONHRST-BAYRDG 374 1,554 0.97% 43.6% 
2008 11222 GRNPT-WILLIAMSBURG 366 1,968 0.95% 44.6% 
2008 11229 CONEY IS-SHEEP BAY 357 2,036 0.92% 45.5% 
2008 11235 CONEY IS-SHEEP BAY 351 2,111 0.91% 46.4% 
2008 10029 EAST HARLEM 337 2,053 0.87% 47.3% 
2008 11234 CANARSIE-FLATLANDS 336 2,178 0.87% 48.1% 
2008 10038 LOWER MANHATTAN 331 1,854 0.86% 49.0% 
2008 10025 UPPER WEST SIDE 316 1,734 0.82% 49.8% 
2008 10012 GR VILLAGE-SOHO 309 1,792 0.80% 50.6% 
2008 11207 EAST NEW YORK 308 1,552 0.80% 51.4% 
2008 11208 EAST NEW YORK 294 1,650 0.76% 52.2% 
2008 10013 GR VILLAGE-SOHO 286 1,498 0.74% 52.9% 
2008 11237 GRNPT-WILLIAMSBURG 279 1,416 0.72% 53.6% 
2008 11223 CONEY IS-SHEEP BAY 276 1,459 0.71% 54.3% 
2008 10035 EAST HARLEM 260 1,746 0.67% 55.0% 
2008 11236 CANARSIE-FLATLANDS 246 1,459 0.64% 55.6% 
2008 10027 C. HARLEM/MORN HTS 244 1,095 0.63% 56.3% 
2008 11230 E. FLATBSH-FLATBUSH 243 1,023 0.63% 56.9% 
2008 11220 SUNSET PARK 231 780 0.60% 57.5% 
2008 11216 BEDSTUY-CROWN HTS 230 1,409 0.59% 58.1% 
2008 11212 BEDSTUY-CROWN HTS 229 1,110 0.59% 58.7% 
2008 11233 BEDSTUY-CROWN HTS 226 1,304 0.58% 59.3% 
2008 10014 GR VILLAGE-SOHO 223 1,323 0.58% 59.8% 
2008 11218 BOROUGH PARK 215 1,003 0.56% 60.4% 
2008 11213 BEDSTUY-CROWN HTS 210 886 0.54% 60.9% 
2008 11201 DNTN-BKHTS-PKSLP 209 916 0.54% 61.5% 
2008 11204 BOROUGH PARK 208 805 0.54% 62.0% 
2008 10456 HIGH BR-MORRISANIA 208 1,350 0.54% 62.6% 
2008 11224 CONEY IS-SHEEP BAY 200 1,629 0.52% 63.1% 
2008 10021 UPPER EAST SIDE 199 1,159 0.51% 63.6% 
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2008 11225 BEDSTUY-CROWN HTS 188 1,080 0.49% 64.1% 
2008 11219 BOROUGH PARK 188 829 0.49% 64.6% 
2008 11373 WEST QUEENS 185 884 0.48% 65.0% 
2008 11377 WEST QUEENS 185 993 0.48% 65.5% 
2008 11226 E. FLATBSH-FLATBUSH 184 1,210 0.48% 66.0% 
2008 10468 FORDHAM-BRONX PK 179 1,215 0.46% 66.5% 
2008 10036 CHELSEA-CLINTON 176 1,316 0.46% 66.9% 
2008 10019 CHELSEA-CLINTON 173 764 0.45% 67.4% 
2008 10030 C. HARLEM/MORN HTS 170 1,010 0.44% 67.8% 
2008 11215 DNTN-BKHTS-PKSLP 168 812 0.43% 68.2% 
2008 10023 UPPER WEST SIDE 163 842 0.42% 68.7% 
2008 11210 E. FLATBSH-FLATBUSH 162 1,115 0.42% 69.1% 
2008 11238 BEDSTUY-CROWN HTS 160 804 0.41% 69.5% 
2008 10031 C. HARLEM/MORN HTS 153 1,074 0.40% 69.9% 
2008 10026 C. HARLEM/MORN HTS 152 922 0.39% 70.3% 
2008 11205 DNTN-BKHTS-PKSLP 152 669 0.39% 70.7% 
2008 10454 HUNTS PT-MOTT HAVEN 150 852 0.39% 71.1% 
2008 10039 C. HARLEM/MORN HTS 149 692 0.39% 71.4% 
2008 11203 E. FLATBSH-FLATBUSH 147 623 0.38% 71.8% 
2008 11375 RIDGEWOOD-FOREST H 147 639 0.38% 72.2% 
2008 11209 BENSONHRST-BAYRDG 141 758 0.36% 72.6% 
2008 10024 UPPER WEST SIDE 141 580 0.36% 72.9% 
2008 10032 WASH HTS-INWOOD 141 1,064 0.36% 73.3% 
2008 10451 HIGH BR-MORRISANIA 139 750 0.36% 73.7% 
2008 10453 CROTONA-TREMONT 138 857 0.36% 74.0% 
2008 10457 CROTONA-TREMONT 135 630 0.35% 74.4% 
2008 10467 FORDHAM-BRONX PK 135 838 0.35% 74.7% 
2008 10452 HIGH BR-MORRISANIA 129 650 0.33% 75.0% 

 

Kings Highway Division 

ZIP CODE NEIGHBORHOOD CASES LOS ALOS % Cumulative 
11234 CANARSIE-FLATLANDS 2,257 13,120 5.81 19.59% 20%
11229 CONEY IS-SHEEP BAY 1,641 10,262 6.25 14.24% 33.83% 
11235 CONEY IS-SHEEP BAY 1,270 8,076 6.36 11.02% 44.85% 
11236 CANARSIE-FLATLANDS 1,064 7,068 6.64 9.23% 54.08% 
11230 E. FLATBSH-FLATBUSH 822 5,333 6.49 7.13% 61.21% 
11210 E. FLATBSH-FLATBUSH 804 4,798 5.97 6.98% 68.19% 
11223 CONEY IS-SHEEP BAY 396 2,303 5.82 3.44% 71.62% 
11224 CONEY IS-SHEEP BAY 383 2,692 7.03 3.32% 74.95% 
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St. Luke’s and 
Roosevelt Hospitals

 
 

 

 
OverviewOverview  

For over 180 years, St. Luke’s-Roosevelt Hospital Center (SLRHC) has provided high quality 
comprehensive health care services to the residents of Manhattan’s Chelsea-Clinton, West Side, 
Harlem and Upper Manhattan communities.  The Hospital Center has had a long-standing 
commitment to provide programs and services that meet the needs of an ethnically and 
economically diverse group of communities.  The Hospital Center has a rich tradition of 
providing care to the poor and underinsured, and as such, is one of the largest voluntary 
providers of care to Medicaid and uninsured patients in New York State.   
  
The Hospital Center is a voluntary, not-for-profit primary and tertiary care teaching hospital and 
is a University Hospital of the Columbia University College of Physicians and Surgeons.  It was 
established in 1979 with the merger of two independent hospitals, St. Luke’s and Roosevelt.  
Today, inpatient, outpatient and emergency services are provided primarily at two hospital 
locations — St. Luke’s Hospital at Amsterdam Avenue at 114th Street and Roosevelt Hospital at 
Tenth Avenue at 59th  Street.  The Emergency Rooms at both St. Luke’s and Roosevelt Hospitals 
are among New York City’s busiest — handling a total of 175,486 visits in 2008 (a 16% 
increase from the previous year).  
  
Because the communities served by St. Luke’s and Roosevelt are significantly different, they are 
analyzed separately here.  
  
The Hospital (and its designees) serves as Board members of the Morningside Area Alliance, the 
West Manhattan Chamber of Commerce, the Greater Harlem Chamber of Commerce, and as 
members of the Lincoln Square BID.   
  
 MISSION STATEMENT 
St. Luke's-Roosevelt Hospital Center, formed by merger in 1979, is a combination of three 
hospitals, each with a distinguished history of accomplishment and public service. 
 
St. Luke's Hospital was founded in 1846, in affiliation with the Episcopal Church to “provide care 
for the sick poor.”  Women's Hospital was established in 1855, for the "treatment of diseases 
peculiar to women."  Roosevelt Hospital, chartered in 1864, was dedicated to "the reception 
and relief of sick and diseased persons."  
 
From the beginning, the Hospitals have considered spiritual, moral and emotional support for 
their patients as integral to the important work of healing.  They have been aided by the 
contributions of people of good will of many faiths and moral and ethical traditions in a truly 
ecumenical effort.   
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In keeping with the traditions of these hospitals, the mission of the St. Luke's-Roosevelt 
Hospital Center is to provide: 
 
 Outstanding health care to meet the needs of the Hospital Center’s West Side community 

and the broader community of patients who utilize the services of the Hospital Center. Such 
care is provided without discrimination, including the care of the poor, while recognizing the 
limitations of the resources of the Hospital. 

 
 Highest quality education of health professionals. 

 
 Research to further medical knowledge and develop excellence in the delivery of 

health care. 
 

 
PPrriimmaarryy  SSeerrvviiccee  AArreeaa  
 
Roosevelt Hospital Division 
 

ZIP Neighborhood Cases Days % Cumulative 
10023 UPPER WEST SIDE 1,881 10,681 7.85% 7.85% 
10019 CHELSEA-CLINTON 1,831 13,556 7.64% 15.49% 
10025 UPPER WEST SIDE 1,592 9,969 6.64% 22.13% 
10024 UPPER WEST SIDE 1,055 6,396 4.40% 26.53% 
10036 CHELSEA-CLINTON 944 5,972 3.94% 30.47% 
10027 C. HARLEM/MORN HTS 699 4,278 2.92% 33.39% 
10031 C. HARLEM/MORN HTS 529 3,567 2.21% 35.60% 
10026 C. HARLEM/MORN HTS 410 2,698 1.71% 37.31% 
10029 EAST HARLEM 330 2,632 1.38% 38.69% 
10032 WASH HTS-INWOOD 265 1,552 1.11% 39.79% 
10033 WASH HTS-INWOOD 243 1,223 1.01% 40.81% 
11215 DNTN-BKHTS-PKSLP 237 850 0.99% 41.79% 
10463 KINGSBRIDGE-RDALE 227 905 0.95% 42.74% 
10001 CHELSEA-CLINTON 223 1,367 0.93% 43.67% 
10040 WASH HTS-INWOOD 222 1,186 0.93% 44.60% 
10030 C. HARLEM/MORN HTS 219 1,393 0.91% 45.51% 
10039 C. HARLEM/MORN HTS 208 1,160 0.87% 46.38% 
10034 WASH HTS-INWOOD 191 797 0.80% 47.18% 
10011 CHELSEA-CLINTON 190 892 0.79% 47.97% 
10021 UPPER EAST SIDE 183 757 0.76% 48.73% 
11201 DNTN-BKHTS-PKSLP 173 1,005 0.72% 49.46% 
10452 HIGH BR-MORRISANIA 165 1,020 0.69% 50.14% 
10456 HIGH BR-MORRISANIA 165 1,239 0.69% 50.83% 
10002 UN SQ-L EAST SIDE 163 1,264 0.68% 51.51% 
10035 EAST HARLEM 162 1,308 0.68% 52.19% 
10009 UN SQ-L EAST SIDE 146 796 0.61% 52.80% 
10128 UPPER EAST SIDE 142 718 0.59% 53.39% 
11238 BEDSTUY-CROWN HTS 137 498 0.57% 53.96% 
10037 EAST HARLEM 137 1,100 0.57% 54.53% 
10457 CROTONA-TREMONT 135 810 0.56% 55.10% 
7030 HOBOKEN,NJ 133 506 0.55% 55.65% 
10453 CROTONA-TREMONT 132 950 0.55% 56.20% 
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10003 UN SQ-L EAST SIDE 129 726 0.54% 56.74% 
10016 GRAM PK-MURRAY HLL 126 583 0.53% 57.27% 
11211 GRNPT-WILLIAMSBURG 124 645 0.52% 57.78% 
10458 FORDHAM-BRONX PK 121 635 0.50% 58.29% 
10468 FORDHAM-BRONX PK 120 846 0.50% 58.79% 
10462 PELHAM-THROGS NECK 120 595 0.50% 59.29% 
99999 Unknown 117 698 0.49% 59.78% 
10467 FORDHAM-BRONX PK 112 764 0.47% 60.25% 
10022 GRAM PK-MURRAY HLL 109 520 0.45% 60.70% 
10451 HIGH BR-MORRISANIA 107 543 0.45% 61.15% 
11375 RIDGEWOOD-FOREST H 106 402 0.44% 61.59% 
10028 UPPER EAST SIDE 105 535 0.44% 62.03% 
11231 DNTN-BKHTS-PKSLP 103 339 0.43% 62.46% 
11217 DNTN-BKHTS-PKSLP 100 576 0.42% 62.88% 
11377 WEST QUEENS 95 429 0.40% 63.27% 
11207 EAST NEW YORK 93 747 0.39% 63.66% 
10013 GR VILLAGE-SOHO 92 297 0.38% 64.04% 
10014 GR VILLAGE-SOHO 92 366 0.38% 64.43% 
11106 LI CITY-ASTORIA 92 442 0.38% 64.81% 
10010 GRAM PK-MURRAY HLL 91 506 0.38% 65.19% 
11372 WEST QUEENS 90 372 0.38% 65.57% 
11385 RIDGEWOOD-FOREST H 86 342 0.36% 65.93% 
10018 CHELSEA-CLINTON 85 545 0.35% 66.28% 
11205 DNTN-BKHTS-PKSLP 84 317 0.35% 66.63% 
11226 E. FLATBSH-FLATBUSH 82 552 0.34% 66.97% 
11233 BEDSTUY-CROWN HTS 81 567 0.34% 67.31% 
11218 BOROUGH PARK 81 395 0.34% 67.65% 
11234 CANARSIE-FLATLANDS 80 699 0.33% 67.98% 
10460 CROTONA-TREMONT 80 499 0.33% 68.32% 
7302 JERSEY CITY,NJ 79 223 0.33% 68.65% 
11222 GRNPT-WILLIAMSBURG 78 290 0.33% 68.97% 
11230 E. FLATBSH-FLATBUSH 77 330 0.32% 69.29% 
11206 GRNPT-WILLIAMSBURG 76 434 0.32% 69.61% 
11212 BEDSTUY-CROWN HTS 71 614 0.30% 69.91% 
11104 LI CITY-ASTORIA 71 439 0.30% 70.20% 
10472 PELHAM-THROGS NECK 68 294 0.28% 70.49% 
10454 HUNTS PT-MOTT HAVEN 65 314 0.27% 70.76% 
10455 HUNTS PT-MOTT HAVEN 63 370 0.26% 71.02% 
11373 WEST QUEENS 63 365 0.26% 71.28% 
10069 CHELSEA-CLINTON 62 215 0.26% 71.54% 
10459 HUNTS PT-MOTT HAVEN 62 368 0.26% 71.80% 
11101 LI CITY-ASTORIA 61 229 0.25% 72.06% 
11213 BEDSTUY-CROWN HTS 60 388 0.25% 72.31% 
11221 BEDSTUY-CROWN HTS 59 279 0.25% 72.55% 
11208 EAST NEW YORK 59 403 0.25% 72.80% 
10012 GR VILLAGE-SOHO 58 325 0.24% 73.04% 
11103 LI CITY-ASTORIA 58 234 0.24% 73.28% 
11105 LI CITY-ASTORIA 58 218 0.24% 73.52% 
11368 WEST QUEENS 58 305 0.24% 73.77% 
11225 BEDSTUY-CROWN HTS 55 219 0.23% 74.00% 
10473 PELHAM-THROGS NECK 55 424 0.23% 74.22% 
10471 KINGSBRIDGE-RDALE 54 318 0.23% 74.45% 
11235 CONEY IS-SHEEP BAY 53 230 0.22% 74.67% 
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10469 NORTHEAST BRONX 52 250 0.22% 74.89% 
11102 LI CITY-ASTORIA 51 184 0.21% 75.10% 

 
 
St. Luke’s Hospital Division 
 

Patient Origin By Zip Code 
Full Year 2008 

*Excludes Normal Newborns   
    

ZIP Neighborhood Cases Days % Cumulative 
10025 UPPER WEST SIDE 4,384 28,519 20.9% 20.9% 
10027 C. HARLEM/MORN HTS 2,511 14,919 12.0% 32.8% 
10031 C. HARLEM/MORN HTS 1,815 10,569 8.6% 41.5% 
10026 C. HARLEM/MORN HTS 1,364 7,694 6.5% 47.9% 
10024 UPPER WEST SIDE 920 6,508 4.4% 52.3% 
10032 WASH HTS-INWOOD 682 4,011 3.2% 55.6% 
10030 C. HARLEM/MORN HTS 597 3,506 2.8% 58.4% 
10029 EAST HARLEM 540 3,290 2.6% 61.0% 
10039 C. HARLEM/MORN HTS 513 2,867 2.4% 63.4% 
10019 CHELSEA-CLINTON 391 2,888 1.9% 65.3% 
10035 EAST HARLEM 370 2,387 1.8% 67.0% 
